# 07/02/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM309594

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC (successor in interest to Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC), as Agent		07/02/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HighJump Software I Ltd.		
Street Address:	5600 W. 83rd St.		
City:	Bloomington		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55437		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2251686	ROUTESCAPE	
Registration Number:	2335429	R ROUTEPAD	
Serial Number:	77499031	X INSIGHT XCELERATE	
Registration Number:	2997016	POCKET ROUTEPAD	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337968-122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz
SIGNATURE:	/Oscar Ruiz/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

900294066

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005315 FRAME: 0559

source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (R3931, F0858)#page1.tif source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (R3931, F0858)#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (R3931, F0858)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005315 FRAME: 0560

### **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of July 2, 2014, is made by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC (successor in interest to Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC), as Agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent"). All capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, HighJump Software I Ltd., a Delaware corporation, (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks and trademark applications ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 2, 2009 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Agent were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows: on February 9, 2009 at Reel 3931 and Frame 0858;

**WHEREAS,** the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Agent in the following:

- 1. all of the Trademarks including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark; and
- 4. all other Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005315 FRAME: 0561 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC,

as Agent

J.

Title.

[Release of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005315 FRAME: 0562

# Schedule A

## Trademarks

Owner	Country Name	Trademark Name	Serial Number	Registration Number
HighJump Software I Ltd.	USA	POCKET ROUTEPAD	78/304,031	2,997,016
HighJump Software I Ltd.	USA	R ROUTEPAD& Design	75/655,773	2,335,429
HighJump Software I Ltd.	USA	ROUTESCAPE	75/170,573	2,251,686
HighJump Software I Ltd.	USA	INSIGHT XCELERATE & Design	77/499,031	N/A

**RECORDED: 07/02/2014** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005315 FRAME: 0563